MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 1022

A RESOLUTION of the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, fixing the date, time and place for a public hearing on the final assessment roll of Utility Local Improvement District No. 1.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 818, adopted on November 7, 1977, the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County ordered the acquisition and construction of the improvements provided by the Mason County, Washington, Water General Plan for Beard's Cove adopted by Resolution No. 811 and created Utility Local Improvement District No. 1 of the County; and

WHEREAS, there has been prepared the final assessment roll for Utility Local Improvement District No. 1, and such final assessment roll has been filed with the Board, and pursuant to the provisions of RCW 36.94.250 it is necessary to fix the date, time and place of public hearing on the assessment roll and to give notice of the filing of such roll and of such public hearing; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

Section 2. The County Auditor of Mason County, Washington, as ex officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, is hereby authorized and directed to cause to be published once a

week for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in Utility Local Improvement District No. 1, the first publication to be at least fifteen days prior to the hearing date, a notice stating that the roll is on file and open to inspection in the office of the Board of County Commissioners and stating the time when the public hearing will be held on such assessment roll before the Board on the protests filed and advising the property owners that protests must be filed with the Clerk of the Board against any assessments shown on the roll at or prior to the time of such public hearing. Similar notices shall be mailed to the owners or reputed owners of the land in Utility Local Improvement District No. 1 as they appear on the books of the Treasurer of Mason County, such notices to be mailed at least fifteen days before the hearing date.

ADOPTED by the Board of Mason County Commissioners this 23rd day of July, 1979, at a regular open public meeting.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairman

Commissioner

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

I, PEGGY CLEVELAND, County Auditor and ex officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, hereby certify that the attached copy of Resolution No. 1022 is a true and correct copy of the original resolution adopted on the 23rd day of July, 1979, as that resolution appears on the Minute Book of the County.

DATED this 23rd day of July, 1979.

PEGGY CLEVELAND, Auditor and ex officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners